
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date: Tuesday 22 November 2016 

Time: 7.00 pm for Chelsea’s Choice Performance, 8.20pm for formal Area 

Board 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718214 or email becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jemima Milton, West Selkley 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Marlborough East 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Marlborough West (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury (Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

 Networking Session and Refreshments 6:30- 7pm  

 During the networking session there will be the opportunity to find 
out more about the new Community Policing Model, information is 
also available here.   
 

 

 Chelsea's Choice Live Performance 7:00 -7:40pm 
 

 

 Workshops- being CSE aware in your organisation 7:40- 
8:15pm 

 

 Plenary workshops led by Wilts Council HR, Child Sexual 
Exploitation Manager and cast ‘in character’ around safer 
recruitment of volunteers, working with volunteers and 
safeguarding. 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome  8:20pm 

 To welcome the public to the formal meeting of the Area Board.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 September 2016.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 8)  

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Community JSA Event 
 

 Petition received in respect of Marlborough Jazz Festival  
 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 22) 8:30pm 

 To note any written updates available in the agenda from the 
following:  
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CGIZJR9unt4&feature=youtu.be


Page 4 

 

c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
e. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) 
f. Transition Marlborough 
g. Town / Parish Councils 

7   Refurbishment of George Lane car park public toilets (Pages 23 
- 24) 

8:35pm 

 To consider a report on the refurbishment of George Lane car park 
public toilets and funding contribution of £1,000 from the Area 
Board.  

 

8   MY ME Music Festival (Pages 25 - 32) 8:40pm 

 To receive an update on the MY ME Music Festival of 24 
September 2016.  
 
To note the expenditure of the music festival, as detailed in the 
report.  

 

9   Local Youth Network Update  8:45pm 

 To hear an update from Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator.   

10   Community Area Grant Scheme (Pages 33 - 36) 8:50pm 

 To consider the following applications to the Community Area 
Grants scheme: 
 

 Merchant’s House- £875 for new brown tourist signs; 
 

 Aldbourne Recreation Centre- £5,000 to facilitate access to 
Palmer’s Field. 

 
Copies of the completed application forms and grant application 
packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme are available from 
the Community Engagement Manager or electronically here.  

 

11   Urgent items  9pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Close  9pm 

 The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 24 
January 2017 at 7pm.  

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Date: 27 September 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718214 or (e-mail) 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk Papers available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE and Cllr James Sheppard (Chairman) and Cllr John Thomson.

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager)
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator)
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Steve Milton (Head of Service- Community Engagement and Governance). 

Town and Parish Councils
Marlborough Town Council – Noel Barrett-Morton (Mayor), Justin Cook, Bryan Castle, 

Margaret Rose, Elizabeth Marian Hannaford-Dobson
Aldbourne Parish Council – Nick Joesphy
Avebury Parisih Council – Andrew Williamson. Maggie Lewis
Baydon Parish Council – John Cockcroft
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council – Tony Iles
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – George Horton, Alex Laroche
Froxfield Parish Council – Pat Adams, Claire Costello
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council – Sarah Nichols, Jane Davies
Mildenhall Parish Council- Deirdre Watson

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson

Total in attendance: 36

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and invited Councillors 
and Officers to introduce themselves.

2  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

3  Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm the minutes of the last ordinary meeting held on 19 July 2016 
and special meeting held on 9 August 2016. 

4  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements available in the 
agenda pack in respect of mental health awareness workshops and public 
meetings Wiltshire Council was hosting to discuss budget pressures. It was 
noted that a budget meeting was scheduled for Marlborough on 5 October. 
Dates of free workshops for Wiltshire businesses to receive advice on licensed 
trade events were also planned for October. 

The Chairman highlighted Marlborough Medical Practice Carers Fair and also a 
meeting of Marlborough Disability Forum. 

6  Written Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to written updates available in the agenda pack 
and invited Inspector Nick Mawson, Wiltshire Police, to update the meeting.

The Inspector advised that a new policing model was to be implemented from 17 
October 2016, the model should realise efficiencies and was designed to 
improve service for victims of crime by providing them with one point of contact 
within the police. 

7  Update from Community Area Transport Group meeting on 15 September 2016

The Chairman explained the CATG was currently working on a significant 
number of issues and introduced recommendations arising from the Community 
Area Transport Group meeting held on 15 September 2016. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

The issue of road surface in the Parade was raised and the Chairman advised 
he would look into resurfacing.  

Resolved:

 To grant £3,750 from the CATG budget for work on the C189
 To grant £8,250 from the CATG budget for a 20mph speed limit on 

Lockeridge
 To grant £600 from the CATG budget for deer warning signs on the 

A4. 

8  Area Board delegation to Community Engagement Manager

The Chairman introduced a report within the agenda pack which recommended 
delegating authority to the Community Engagement Manager to determine 
funding decisions when required urgently between meetings. Members 
considered this would help them to make urgent decisions quickly, without the 
need for holding a public meeting, however stressed that this would only occur 
in exceptional circumstances.

Resolved:

That in order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with 
urgent matters that may arise between meetings, the Community 
Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure 
to support community projects from the delegated community grants 
budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of up to £5,000 in total, and 
health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in total, between meetings of 
the Area Board. 

Decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next meeting of 
the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered urgent or 
necessary to expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will also be kept 
informed of any such decisions.

9  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, updated the meeting on recent 
progress with the Local Youth Network. Andrew Jack, Community Engagement 
Manager, advised that the LYN had put on a music festival for young people in 
the town over the preceding weekend. It was considered that the event had ran 
smoothly with live bands, cookery, sports demonstrations and feedback from 
young people had been very positive. Despite this however the event had not 
been well attended, one reason for this was thought to be the difficulty young 
people had in travelling to the event. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

The Chairman thanked the officers for their hard work in supporting the event. 

10  Community Area Grant Scheme

The Board considered an application to the Community Area Grants scheme 
from Kennet Art and History Group for £500 for the purchase of a new projector. 
Members commented that they were in support of the application, provided the 
resource could be made available to others in the community.

Resolved:

To grant Kennet and Art History Group £500 for the purchase of a new 
projector to facilitate presentations, on the condition that the projector be 
made available as a community resource. 

11  Any Other Questions

A question was raised by Marlborough Town Council about whether the Board 
had reached a decision on their funding application for new Christmas lights. 
The Town Council was concerned that the Area Board had not taken a decision 
publicly and that the application may be rejected on the grounds of it not 
meeting the grants criteria, despite similar applications having been granted in 
other community areas. 

The Chairman advised that a decision on the application had not yet been made 
and was to be addressed under the urgent items provision on the agenda. It was 
noted that a decision was required urgently to allow an order for lights to be 
made in time for the Christmas period.  

12  Urgent Items

The Chairman advised that the aforementioned application from Marlborough 
Town Council for funding towards Christmas lighting for the town was to be 
tabled on the agenda as an urgent item.

In response to questions it was confirmed that the Area Board had discussed 
the application outside of the public meeting with officers, as was usual practice, 
to allow the opportunity for officers to look into questions members may have 
had about the application before it was determined. At that meeting it was 
unclear whether the application met the grants criteria and so it had not been 
tabled for that evening’s meeting in the printed agenda whilst the query was 
investigated by officers. The Area Board had since received guidance that the 
application did meet the criteria and so could be considered, as such the 
Chairman was happy to consider this as a matter of urgency given the 
timescales involved.

The application in question was for £5,000 towards the cost of new Christmas 
lighting. The Community Engagement Manager detailed the breakdown of costs.

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

In response to questions, the Town Council confirmed that due to much expense 
during the financial year it was unable to fund the project itself. A discussion was 
held as to whether traders could be asked to contribute towards the cost of the 
lights. Members of the public and councillors expressed disappointment that the 
advice as to the eligibility of the application had initially not been clear.

The Chairman asked the meeting for a show of hands to indicate its view on 
whether the Board should support the project, and to what amount. On seeking 
the views of the meeting, members agreed to support the majority of the 
application, that which applied to new equipment.

Resolved:

To grant Marlborough Town Council, £4,720 towards new equipment for 
Christmas lights.

13  Close

The formal meeting of the Area Board was closed and attendees were invited to 
attend a training session on planning issues and neighbourhood plans which 
immediately followed the meeting. 

14  Training session for town & parish councils

Mike Wilmot, Development Manager for Wiltshire Council, gave a presentation 
on planning matters relevant to town and parish councils. This was followed by a 
presentation Marlborough Town Council on the Marlborough Area 
Neighbourhood Plan and emerging issues. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Marlborough Community JSA Event  

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

Andrew Jack 01225 713109 or Andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
Marlborough residents will have an opportunity to discuss priorities for the local area 
at the “Our Community Matters” event on 21st February when information and data 
about the Marlborough area is released.   
 
Taking place from 6.30pm in Marlborough Town Hall, this event will focus on the 
local data contained within the Joint Strategic Assessment and give people a chance 
to decide on their priorities for action for the next two or three years.  These priorities 
drive the work of Marlborough Area Board so taking part in this event is a great way 
to influence what happens in the area. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

            
            
          
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 
 

S
[...]
6.1 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.   
 
7 Equality and Inclusion Implications 
7.1 Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 

meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
8 Safeguarding Implications 
8.1 The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 

safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 
 
9 Recommendation 
9.1 That Marlborough Area Board agrees to contribute the £1,000 funding available towards 

Marlborough Town Council’s project to refurbish and reopen the George Lane car park public 
toilets. 

 
 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Andrew Jack 
 
Community Engagement Manager  
 
Tel: 01225 713109 EXT 13109  
 
Email: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 24

mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk


1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of meeting 22 November 2016 

Title of report MY ME Music Festival 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To provide a summary and evaluation of the MY ME music festival for young people from the 
Marlborough community area that took place on 24th September 2016. 

1. Background 
1.1 Evidence of need. 
1.1.1 Following the Joint Strategic Assessment discussion event in spring 2014, a similar event 

was held at St John’s Academy in June 2014 involving around 60 students at the school.  
This followed a very similar process of discussing local issues and voting on priority projects.  
Following this voting, the 4th highest ranked project was “Develop a music festival with Sound 
Knowledge – lead by YP and local bands, outside event, in green space” supported by 48% 
of the students taking part. 

1.1.2 In the summer of 2015, the Community Youth Officer (CYO) carried out a paper-based 
survey amongst all students at St John’s looking at a range of issues and projects.  This also 
showed that ev
[...]
ors, professional stage, lighting and sounds system, generator (and back-up), 
site lighting, marquees, toilets, Red Cross first aid cover and security staff. 

 
3 Budget 
3.1 Across financial years 2015/16 and 2016/17 the Wider LYN made two grant applications 

from the positive activities for young people funds.  This totalled £10,000 available from 
Marlborough Area Board.  The area board also authorised to CEM to spend up to £1,000 
should there need to be a contingency.  There was an agreement that any unspent money 
would be returned to the area board to be available to other projects. 

3.2 An application was made to Wiltshire Music Connect which resulted in an award of £1,200 
towards the event. 

3.3 Local businesses were approached to sponsor the event, in return putting their logo with all 
publicity as well as their banners around the venue.  Unfortunately, the only business that 
showed interest did not have any publicity material so did not go forward with sponsorship. 

3.4 A full breakdown of the event’s budget is at Appendix A. 
 
4 Event Publicity 
4.1 Much of the publicity for the event was given to the young people on the planning group.  

They designed the logo and other printed material and were responsible for much of the 
social media interest for the event as well as spreading word-of-mouth information amongst 
their friends. 

4.2 At the end of term in July, “save the date” flyers were distributed throughout St John’s giving 
details of the event. 

4.3 Large banners advertising the event were made up and put up at several prominent locations 
throughout the Marlborough area including at the entrance to St John’s, the junction of 
Granham Hill and George Lane, the Town Hall, Bath Rd and at the top of Herd St. 

4.4 At the beginning of the new term, further flyers with more details of the event were distributed 
throughout St John’s, including going into each of the form tutors’ pigeonholes.  In the words 
of the teacher on the planning gr
[...]
 Flyers' - Kennet Signs - Printing £66.00 £13.20 £66.00 

Banners  £500.00 £100.00 £500.00 

Promotion Flyers  £66.00 £13.20   

Expenditure:  £        11,334.67   £           984.69  £11,502.78 

Total income less expenditure =  £          2,265.33  -£           984.69   £        818.22  

 

Page 30



7 

 

 

Page 31





1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of meeting 22 November 2016 

Title of report Community Area Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 
 

Applicant Amount requested 

The Merchant’s House – New 
brown tourist signs 

£875.00 

Aldbourne Recreation Centre 
– Access to Palmer’s Field 

£5,000.00 

Total grant amount requested 
at this meeting 

£5,875.00  

Total capital funding allocated 
to Marlborough Area Board 
2016/17 

£40,616 

Total amount awarded so far, 
2015/16 

£10,930.00 

Amount remaining if all grants 
are awarded as per report 

£23,811.00 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2016/2017 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 

2.4. The Cabinet Member for Area Boards, Cllr John Thomson, has confirmed that area boards 
may rollover a
[...]
w access that is made up of 

different sources of funding including local fundraising, in-kind support through materials 
and from local volunteers and from other funding bodies.  By confirming their financial 
support for this project, Marlborough Area Board could help applications to these other 
funders and influence their success. 

 
 

 
Proposal 
 

That the Area Board determines the application from Aldbourne Recreation Centre for 
£5,000.00 
 

 
 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author Andrew Jack 

 
Community Engagement Manager  
 
Tel: 01225 713109 EXT 13109  
 
Email: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 35

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2163
http://www.palmersfield.org.uk/
mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Fire update Marlborough & Ramsbury
	Healthwatch November
	CCG November

	7 Refurbishment of George Lane car park public toilets
	8 MY ME Music Festival
	10 Community Area Grant Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD
Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA
Date: 22 November 2016
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Becky Holloway (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718063 or (e-mail) 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jemima Milton, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
(Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack, Marlborough Community Engagement Manager
Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator
Libby Beale, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer

Town/Parish Councillors and Community Partners
Marlborough Town Council - Margaret Rose, Noel Barrett-Morton (Mayor), Shelley 

Parker (Clerk), Justin Cook, Lisa Farrell
Froxfield Parish Council – Claire Costello, Raine Cully, Vanya Body
Ramsbury and Axford Parish Council – Shelia Glass
Mildenhall Parish Council – Deirdre Watson, Brian Devonshire
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Mark Andrews
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Wayne Presley

Total in attendance: 29

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

15  "Chelsea's Choice" - performance and workshop

Chelsea's Choice Live Performance
The company from AlterEgo performed “Chelsea’s Choice”, an applied theatre 
production about child sexual exploitation, based on real-life stories. Following 
the performance, the cast talked about many of the scenarios explored in the 
production, and suggested ways of reducing risk and harm to young people.

Workshops- being CSE aware in your organisation
Following the session, Helen Bradley, the locality youth facilitator, talked about 
the support available to volunteers and voluntary organisations working with 
young people in Wiltshire including safer recruitment of volunteers and children’s 
safeguarding. Members of the meeting were invited to work in groups to discuss 
their responses to a number of scenarios involving young people in vulnerable 
situations.

Helen can be contacted on 07919 396465 or by email at 
helen.bradley@wiltshire.gov.uk

16  Chairman's Welcome

The Chairman thanked the cast of Chelsea’s Choice and emphasised that child 
exploitation was not just something that happened in big cities. The Chairman 
then welcomed everyone to the formal meeting.

17  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from the following:

 Cllr Stewart Dobson
 Inspector Nick Mawson (Wiltshire Police)
 Tony Iles (Berwick Bassett and Winterbourne Monkton PC)

18  Minutes

On considering the minutes of the last meeting, Cllrs Milton and Fogg expressed 
disappointment as to the process of considering the grant application from 
Marlborough Town Council and requested that their concerns be minuted. 
Shelia Glass, from Marlborough Town Council, requested that her name be 
added to the attendance list for the meeting.

Resolved:
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, subject to an 
amendment to reflect the attendance of Sheila Glass.



Page 3 of 6

19  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Nick Fogg declared that he was a member of Marlborough Town Council, as 
detailed under minute 8.

20  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:
 Community JSA Event

Marlborough residents were invited to attend an “Our Community Matters” event 
on 21st February 2017 at 6.30pm in Marlborough Town Hall, to discuss priorities 
for the local area and to decide on priorities for action for the next two or three 
years.

 Petition received in respect of Marlborough Jazz Festival
The meeting was informed that the Council had received a petition of 43 
signatures to support the closing of Marlborough High Street 12pm-10pm during 
the Jazz Festival. The Council had advised that the decision was in accord with 
the recommendation of Marlborough Town Council and that officers would be 
happy to meet the festival organisers to discuss next year’s arrangements.

21  Partner Updates

The chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written reports in the agenda 
pack, and the following supplementary reports were received:

Wiltshire Police
Sergeant Mark Andrews presented the written report, and highlighted the 
following points: That the community police team model was working well and 
that there would be a more visible police presence in the area; and that a great 
deal of work had been focussed on Marlborough high street including the arrests 
of two men in respect to the spate of recent purse thefts.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
Wayne Presley presented the written report and detailed a small number of 
incidents since the last meeting. Ongoing projects were in place with the Health 
and Wellbeing committee and the fire service was in the process of a 
recruitment drive and would soon be expecting an additional 6 members of staff.

Transition Marlborough
Cllr Sheppard updated that he had met with Transition Marlborough and was 
keen to support the group with funding towards air quality improvement projects. 
One example was a cycling route signposted through Marlborough town centre. 
It was noted that up to £2,000 was available for appropriate projects and that the 
Community Engagement Manager could approve this funding in consultation 
with the Chairman through existing delegated powers if a proposal was 
submitted between meetings of the Area Board.

The Chairman thanked all the speakers for the reports



Page 4 of 6

22  Refurbishment of George Lane car park public toilets

The meeting was asked to consider a report on the refurbishment of George 
Lane car park public toilets in Marlborough and to make a financial contribution 
of £1,000 from the Area Board towards project costs.

Andrew Jack, the Community Engagement Manager, introduced the report and 
gave a brief overview of the project. Under an asset transfer programme by 
Wiltshire Council, Marlborough Town Council now owned the public toilets in 
George Lane carpark and work was currently being undertaken to renovate 
them. The officer explained the Board had £1000 of revenue to spend on the 
provision of public toilets in the community area and the recommendation of the 
report was to allocate this to Marlborough Town Council.

Cllr Nick Fogg declared that we was a member of Marlborough Town Council  
but would consider and vote on the item with an open mind. 

Since the report had been published the Board had been made aware that the 
Coach House public toilets in Avebury were also in need of funding and the 
CEM would be meeting with Avebury Coach House the following week to 
discuss this. Councillors considered that both sets of public toilets were in need 
of refurbishment and that capital grant funding could be used to support one of 
the projects and the £1,000 revenue allocation could fund the other. The CEM 
advised that after the meeting with Avebury Town Council he would be able to 
confirm whether that project would be eligible for revenue or capital funding. 

Resolved:

To grant £1,000 to Marlborough Town Council for the refurbishment of 
George Lane car park public toilets and to support in principle funding 
towards the refurbishment of Avebury public toilets. To delegate to the 
Community Engagement Manager to determine the allocation of capital 
and revenue expenditure as appropriate the Marlborough project and any 
subsequent request from Avebury

23  MY ME Music Festival

Members were presented with a report to update them on the MY ME Music 
Festival held in Marlborough on 24 September 2016, which outlined the planning 
and execution of the event. It was considered that the team had put on a very 
professional event which had come in within budget with a small amount of 
money to be returned to the Area Board. However, it was highlighted that the 
turnout for the event had been disappointing. 

Members considered that the young people involved in organising the event had 
learned a great deal from the process and that success couldn’t simply be 
measured by attendance figures. Comments from the floor included that it was 
disappointing not to have had sponsorship from businesses and local groups, 
although the Chairman advised that the event had also been supported by a 



Page 5 of 6

grant from Marlborough Music Connect and that the stage, lighting, and some 
other elements had been offered a very discounted price. It was suggested that 
the funding could have alternatively been spent on sustaining ongoing youth 
projects and that another location may have increased the turnout for the event. 
The Board agreed that lessons would be learnt from the event but that the huge 
amount of hard work by the organising committee should be acknowledged. 

The Chairman thanked the meeting for their contributions and asked that the 
young people who had worked on the event be written to and thanked for all 
their hard work.

Resolved: 

To note the report and total expenditure for the MY ME Music Festival.

To request that the Community Engagement Manager write on behalf of 
the board to the organising committee to thank them for their work in 
organising the MY ME Music Festival.

24  Local Youth Network Update

Margaret Rose introduced herself as the new chair of the Locality Youth 
Network (LYN) and explained that over the following months the LYN would 
work with young people to identify some key areas to work on. These included a 
current priority project around mental health in conjunction with St John’s 
School.

The Chairman thanked Margaret for the update and reported that the Board had 
been very impressed by how well the LYN had been developing over the past 
few months.

Resolved:

To note the update from the Local Youth Network.

25  Community Area Grant Scheme

The meeting was asked to consider two applications for funding to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme. The Chairman introduced each item and 
representatives from the two applicant bodies spoke in support of their projects.

Councillors considered that the brown tourist signs applied for by Merchant’s 
House would attract tourists in the town. On considering the application from 
Aldbourne Recreation Centre members were in support however felt it important 
that the funding was not transferred until a long term lease had been signed and 
50% of the project cost had been raised. It was also requested that the funding 
be spent within 3 years or returned to the Area Board. 



Page 6 of 6

Resolved: 

To award £875 to the Merchant’s House in Marlborough to cover 50% of 
the cost of four brown tourist signs

To award £5,000 to Aldbourne Recreation Centre (ARC) to facilitate access 
to Palmer’s Field subject to the following conditions:
 That ARC had first raised at least 50% of their project costs before the 

funding is transferred;
 That a long lease for the site had been signed with the Parish Council 

before the funding is transferred;
 That the funding is spent within three years of being claimed and that, in the 

event that this does not occur, the money is returned to the Area Board.

26  Urgent items

There were no urgent items to discuss

27  Close

The Chairman thanked those present for attending urged them to go back to 
their organisations and communities to promote future Area Board meetings. 

It was noted that the next meeting of Marlborough Area Board would be held on 
24 January 2017 at 7pm


